provisions, if any, of the Companies Act, 2013 and read with the provisions in the Articles of 
Association of the Company, the consent of the Members of the company be and are hereby 
accorded to increase  the Authorized Share Capital of the Company from Rs.44,15,00,000/- 
(Rupees Forty Four crores and fifteen Lakhs only) divided into 4,41,50,000 (Four crore forty 
one lakh and fifty thousand) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten only) each to                           
Rs. 50,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty Crores only) divided into 5,00,00,000 (Five Crores) Equity 
Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten only) each. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT, any of the Directors or Chief Financial Officer or Company

[...]

facilitate the issue of shares for Company’s future funding requirements. 

In this regard that the equity capital could be issued at par, viz., at the face value of Rs.10 
per share.  

Accordingly, it is proposed to increase the Authorized capital of the Company from 
Rs.44,15,00,000/- (Rupees Forty Four crores and fifteen Lakhs only) divided into 4,41,50,000 
(Four crore forty one lakh and fifty thousand) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten only) 
each to Rs. 50,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty Crores only) divided into 5,00,00,000 (Five Crores) 
Equity Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten only) each ranking pari passu with the existing Equity 
Shares in all respects and subject to members approval.

[...]

In order to facilitate the proposed enhancement in the authorised share capital of the 
Company, the existing Clause 5 viz., the Capital Clause of the Memorandum of Association of 
the Company will have to be altered from the existing Rs. 44,15,00,000/- (Rupees Forty Four 
crores and fifteen Lakhs only) divided into 4,41,50,000 (Four Crore forty one lakh and fifty 
thousand) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten only) to Rs. 50,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty 
Crores only) divided into 5,00,00,000 (Five Crores) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten 
only) each. 

Pursuant to the Section 13 and 64 of Companies Act, 2013, the alteration of the Capital